

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1169
TO BE ANSWERED ON 31.07.2023


MSME SCHEMES IN TELANGANA


1169.  Dr. K. LAXMAN:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the efforts made by Government to promote MSME during the last five years, and scheme-wise;
(b) the number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises functional in Telangana, district-wise:
(c) the number of beneficiaries under the various scheme during the last five years, State-wise;
especially in Telangana; and
(d) the details of the loans allocated and released for various MSME schemes in the state of Telangana during the said period?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)

(a): The Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) implements various schemes for the promotion and development of MSME sector across the country including in the State of Telangana in the areas of credit support, formalization, technological assistance, infrastructure development, skill development and training and market assistance to MSMEs. The schemes/programmes inter alia include Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE), Micro and Small Enterprises-Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP), Entrepreneurship Skill Development Programme (ESDP), Procurement and Marketing Support Scheme (PMS) and National SC/ST Hub
(NSSH).


In the recent past, the Government has taken number of initiatives to support MSMEs in the country including in the State of Telangana. Some of these include:


(i) Rs. 5 lakh crore Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme for business, including MSMEs.

(ii) Rs. 50,000 crore equity infusion through Self Reliant India Fund.
(iii) New revised criteria for classification of MSMEs.
(iv) No global tenders for procurement up to Rs. 200 crores.
(v) “Udyam Registration” for MSMEs, for Ease of Doing Business.

(vi) Launching of an online Portal “Champions” in June, 2020 to cover many aspects of e-governance including redressing grievances and handholding of MSMEs.

(vii) Inclusion of Retail and Wholesale traders as MSMEs on 02.07.2021.
(viii) Non-tax benefits extended for 3 years in case of an upward change in status of MSMEs.

(ix) Roll out of Raising and Accelerating MSME Performance (RAMP) programme with an outlay of Rs. 6,000 crore over 5 years.
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(x) Launch of Udyam Assist Platform (UAP) on 11.01.2023 to bring the Informal Micro Enterprises (IMEs) under the formal ambit for availing the benefit under Priority Sector
Lending (PSL).


(b): District-wise number of MSMEs functional in the State of Telangana that have been registered and classified on the ‘Udyam Registration’ portal since inception on 01.07.2020 up to 26.07.2023 are given at Annexure-I.

(c) & (d): (i) State-wise details of margin money disbursed and units assisted under ‘Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme’ (PMEGP), including in the State of Telangana during the last five years are given at Annexure-II.
(ii) State-wise details of guarantees under ‘Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small Enterprises’ (CGTMSE), including in the State of Telangana during the last five years are given at Annexure-III.


***


ANNEXURE-I


Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1169 for answer on 31.07.2023.

District-wise number of MSMEs functional in the State of Telangana that have been registered and classified on the ‘Udyam Registration’ portal since inception on 01.07.2020 up to 26.07.2023.


SL.
NO.

DISTRICT
NUMBER OF MSMES
REGISTERED AND
CLASSIFIED

1 ADILABAD             7,788
2 BHADRADRI KOTHAGUDEM           10,825
3 HANUMAKONDA           20,275
4 HYDERABAD       1,14,887
5 JAGTIAL           10,463
6 JANGAON             5,745
7 JAYASHANKAR BHUPALPALLY             3,765
8 JOGULAMBA GADWAL             5,214
9 KAMAREDDY             9,281
10 KARIMNAGAR           23,716
11 KHAMMAM           20,147
12 KUMURAM BHEEM ASIFABAD             3,031
13 MAHABUBABAD             7,314
14 MAHABUBNAGAR           16,448
15 MANCHERIAL             8,956
16 MEDAK             9,915
17 MEDCHAL MALKAJGIRI           58,719
18 MULUGU             1,962
19 NAGARKURNOOL             7,394
20 NALGONDA           28,701
21 NARAYANPET             3,293
22 NIRMAL             5,871
23 NIZAMABAD           24,020
24 PEDDAPALLI           10,520
25 RAJANNA SIRCILLA             6,533
26 RANGAREDDY           69,153
27 SANGAREDDY           17,154
28 SIDDIPET           12,352
29 SURYAPET           16,392
30 VIKARABAD             8,214
31 WANAPARTHY             5,484
32 WARANGAL             9,685
33 YADADRI BHUVANAGIRI           10,968

TOTAL       5,74,185


ANNEXURE-II


Annexure-II referred to in reply to parts (c) & (d). (i) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1169 for answer on 31.07.2023.

State-wise details of Margin Money (MM) disbursed and units assisted under ‘Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme’ (PMEGP), including in the State of Telangana during the last five years.


S.
N.

States/UTs FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23

MM
disbursed

(Rs. in lakh)

Units
assisted

MM
disbursed

(Rs. in lakh)

Units
assisted

MM
disbursed

(Rs. in lakh)

Units
assisted

MM
disbursed

(Rs. in lakh)

Units
assisted

MM
disbursed

(Rs. in lakh)

Units
assisted

1. ANDHRA PRADESH 9,046.31 2,220 9,042.34 2,192 6,857.3 1,674 10,088.8 2,477 12,930.32 3,073
2. ARUNACHAL PRADESH 419.88 280 363.79 211 232.63 98 788.88 196 701.28 158
3. ASSAM 4,167.41 3,737 3,589.39 2,603 4,948.48 2,939 6,659.71 3,855 5,954.67 2,596
4. BIHAR 9,842 3,303 6,958.68 2,221 7,208.74 2,192 8,169.92 2,477 12,124.36 4,459
5. CHHATTISGARH 6,784.52 3,094 6,107.03 2,811 6,062.77 2,718 6,941.44 3,020 7,493.48 2,543
6. GOA 237.23 78 244.36 90 156.65 58 298.22 87 291.13 66
7. GUJARAT* 25,443.87 3,500 28,740.29 3,983 20,637.05 2,854 28,704.84 4,143 24,183.43 3,071
8. HARYANA 5,178.43 2,165 4,938.21 2,029 5,512.55 1,740 6,093.33 1,726 6,320.5 1,559
9. HIMACHAL PRADESH 4,135.61 1,399 3,229.32 1,226 3381.1 1,208 3,550.95 1,274 3,149.81 930
10. JHARKHAND 4,535.69 1,797 3,749.79 1,544 3,847.8 1,522 4,188.27 1,714 4,838.22 1,851
11. KARNATAKA 10,725.32 3,657 10,681.14 3,697 12,510.51 4,438 15,843.36 5,877 16,155.91 5,618
12. KERALA 5,383.93 2,486 5,319.39 2,421 5,225.88 2,389 6,859.29 2,789 7,330.18 3,129
13. MADHYA PRADESH 10,002.28 2,526 8,046.65 2,168 13,807.82 4,854 20,961.46 8,082 18,132.03 5,957
14. MAHARASHTRA** 15,272.02 5,642 11,215.23 4,404 8,844.29 3,104 13,018.54 4,128 13,204.54 3,625
15. MANIPUR 2,041.06 1,291 2,036.3 1,173 5,899.03 1,556 3,337.25 1139 1,462.61 545
16. MEGHALAYA 587.14 390 569.17 377 579.65 359 974.17 699 665.87 306
17. MIZORAM 1,514.9 1,123 1,083.78 760 1,412.46 810 1,461.76 650 1,353.99 412
18. NAGALAND 2,349.67 1,208 2,650.24 1,109 2,045.47 740 2,494.89 1,241 1,535.39 469
19. ODISHA 7,856.18 3,070 7,808.85 2,718 8,748.07 3,171 11,335.95 4301 10,733.38 3,880
20. PUNJAB 4,766.68 1,801 3,914.83 1,695 5,011.41 1,652 5,996.61 1,786 7,251.16 1,564
21. RAJASTHAN 7,199.28 2,359 8,174.68 3,025 8,806.83 2,772 9,022.15 2,597 11,419.23 2,037
22. SIKKIM 112.35 55 174.56 79 152.28 57 214.27 85 131.48 57
23. TAMIL NADU 13,290.95 5,185 12,347.58 5,172 13,881.57 5,188 16,445.76 5,972 17,892.82 6,140
24. TELANGANA 7,180.89 2,051 7,137.38 2,178 6,376.33 2,025 9,846.14 2,906 10,225.53 2,540


25. TRIPURA 2,314.24 1,179 1,833.64 962 1,829.57 842 2,083.7 958 1,689.1 703
26. UTTARAKHAND 4,098.38 2,181 3,440.03 1,844 4,536.62 2,249 3,983.2 1,836 4,632.24 1803
27. UTTAR PRADESH 19,033.28 5,243 21,652.48 6,120 32,985.38 9,994 41,165.07 12,594 37,867.48 11,601
28. WEST BENGAL 7,568.78 2,413 8,487.4 2,222 7,425.32 2,070 8,539.63 2,305 7,410.09 2,126
29. ANDAMAN & NICOBAR

ISLANDS
318.52 229 146.16 93 186.12 155 238.69 162 203 121

30. CHANDIGARH 63.91 28 28.71 14 16 10 62.08 21 44.52 15

31. DELHI 157.13 132 110.63 93 147.61 74 315.23 100 471.13 72
32. JAMMU & KASHMIR 15,222 7,529 11,142.86 5,355 18,306.28 8,575 46,713.54 21,648 23,996.05 12,023
33. LADAKH -- -- -- -- 1,168.41 281 1,182.31 295 376.09 91
34. LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0 15.36 3 17.5 7 2.49 2

35. PUDUCHERRY 150.7 76 117.26 64 116.81 44 144.3 66 65.55 25

TOTAL 2,07,000.54 73,427 1,95,082.15 66,653 2,18,880.15 74,415 2,97,741.21 1,03,219 2,72,239.06 85,167

* including Daman & Diu. ** including Dadra & Nagar Haveli.


ANNEXURE-III


Annexure-III referred to in reply to parts (c) & (d). (ii) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1169 for answer on 31.07.2023.

State-wise details of guarantees under ‘Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small Enterprises’ (CGTMSE), including in the State of Telangana during the last five years.


S.
N.

States/ UTs

FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23
Number of
guarantees
approved

Amount
approved
(Rs. in
crore)

Number of
guarantees
approved

Amount
approved
(Rs. in
crore)

Number of
guarantees
approved

Amount
approved
(Rs. in
crore)

Number of
guarantees
approved

Amount
approved
(Rs. in
crore)

Number of
guarantees
approved

Amount
approved
(Rs. in
crore)

1. ANDHRA PRADESH 29,812 979 50,562 1,557 1,63,610 1,560 49,848 1,456 2,37,520 3,545

2.
ARUNACHAL
PRADESH

347 24 415 47 464 55 628 82 935 147

3. ASSAM 12,978 793 14,070 687 12,158 673 14,918 1,262 21,195 2,156
4. BIHAR 18,464 1,296 24,531 1,303 22,317 1,086 24,217 1,661 42,360 3,468
5. CHHATTISGARH 5,252 497 14,022 706 12,970 552 9,670 776 17,733 1,569
6. GOA 1,353 120 2,594 183 2,235 135 2,218 174 2,826 325
7. GUJARAT 21,423 2,104 58,595 3,859 40,397 2,960 34,929 4,836 43,336 8,209
8. HARYANA 5,179 629 25,916 1,583 18,499 1,218 22,285 2,707 30,343 5,025

9.
HIMACHAL
PRADESH

2,682 210 7,538 437 8,572 487 10,075 792 14,898 1,275

10. JHARKHAND 11,281 1,245 15,340 1,116 14,996 860 12,953 1,247 21,090 2,488
11. KARNATAKA 27,796 2,497 68,572 4,069 50,974 3,225 41,028 4,308 53,766 7,712
12. KERALA 17,189 852 33,739 1,248 28,810 1,005 18,937 1,104 25,761 2,121

13.
MADHYA
PRADESH

26,325 1,573 40,822 2,098 60,835 1,893 64,108 2,651 50,289 5,290

14. MAHARASHTRA 41,206 3,718 83,709 5,808 71,850 4,416 56,027 6,840 66,055 11,926
15. MANIPUR 1,419 44 939 42 830 41 1,294 101 2,268 171
16. MEGHALAYA 515 45 1,153 70 1,063 60 886 93 1,410 160
17. MIZORAM 267 23 473 29 431 30 1,029 86 1,032 74
18. NAGALAND 1,003 40 917 61 1,120 68 1,692 139 1,813 162
19. ODISHA 19,266 1,213 26,167 1,347 28,288 1,134 25,788 1,801 34,081 3,045
20. PUNJAB 6,850 560 24,542 1,022 20,379 865 23,172 1,661 49,720 4,385
21. RAJASTHAN 20,013 1,148 41,289 1,998 32,883 1,441 38,622 2,553 72,391 5,366


S.
N.

States/ UTs

FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23
Number of
guarantees
approved

Amount
approved
(Rs. in
crore)

Number of
guarantees
approved

Amount
approved
(Rs. in
crore)

Number of
guarantees
approved

Amount
approved
(Rs. in
crore)

Number of
guarantees
approved

Amount
approved
(Rs. in
crore)

Number of
guarantees
approved

Amount
approved
(Rs. in
crore)

22. SIKKIM 280 25 435 23 340 16 479 34 765 61
23. TAMIL NADU 37,692 2,543 89,725 4,353 61,535 3,344 44,897 4,134 61,883 7,114
24. TELANGANA 17,037 1,021 39,162 2,212 22,021 1,408 24,009 1,959 29,792 3,503
25. TRIPURA 455 24 1,378 54 1,673 58 2,020 115 3,845 207
26. UTTARAKHAND 4,693 318 11,158 482 9,671 441 10,048 629 16,296 1,177
27. UTTAR PRADESH 49,983 2,863 89,271 4,154 78,655 3,727 86,616 5,628 1,30,769 10,742
28. WEST BENGAL 20,649 1,611 37,667 2,398 29,789 1,618 37,033 2,887 54,440 6,036

29.
ANDAMAN &
NICOBAR ISLANDS

332 30 264 29 329 25 374 35 495 50

30. CHANDIGARH 7,752 335 1,778 134 1,274 97 1,382 159 1,706 303
31. DELHI 13,615 1,350 24,917 2,183 12,757 1,557 15,810 2,769 21,458 4,897

32.
JAMMU &
KASHMIR

11,724 348 12,887 416 21,371 714 38,352 1,295 51,431 1,808

33. LADAKH 0 0 26 2 110 12 205 23 467 44
34. LAKSHADWEEP 15 1 52 1 72 2 11 1 25 3
35. PUDUCHERRY 489 38 1,578 80 1,588 67 1,013 74 1,087 107

36.
DADRA & NAGAR
HAVELI & DAMAN
& DIU

184 52 447 59 726 50 447 101 505 111

TOTAL 4,35,520 30,169 8,46,650 45,851 8,35,592 36,899 7,17,020 56,172 11,65,786 1,04,781

